Inauguration of Dr.Ambedkar Centre of Excellence (DACE)

The Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment, Government of India, inaugurated a free coaching program 'Dr. Ambedkar Center of Excellence' for Scheduled Caste students for the preparation of Civil Services Examination at Central University of Gujarat.

The inaugural function of Dr.Ambedkar Centre of Excellence (DACE), scheme implemented by the Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment through Dr.Ambedkar Foundation, was held on 1st October 2022 at the Seminar Hall of the Central University of Gujarat, sector-29, Gandhinagar at 10.30 am.

Honourable Chancellor Dr. Hasmukh Adhia, Prof. Rama Shanker dubey, the Honourable Vice-Chancellor, Central University of Gujarat, Prof. H. B. Patel, the The Registrar, and Prof. Rajesh Makwana have graced the occasion.

Deans of Schools, Heads of Departments, faculty members, officers, nonteaching staff, students, candidates admitted to the civil services free coaching and their parents, people from media have participated in the inaugural function of DACE at Central University of Gujarat.

The Registrar of the University, Prof. H. B. Patel, while delivering the welcome address said that Gujarat Central University is also a participant in this scheme started by the Central University of Gujarat for the students of the deprived sections of the society.

Dr. Rajesh Makwana, Chairperson, Center for Gujarati Language and Literature of Gujarat Central University's Gujarati Center, Proctor and Coordinator of Dr. Ambedkar Center of Excellence of the University, said that April 22, 2022 was the historic day when 31 universities of India were invited to participate in this great campaign of the Government of India. **Vice Chancellor Prof. Rama Shankar Dubey** said that the guidance of Dr. Hasmukh Adhia as Chancellor is the main reason for the university to get patronage or the rapid development of the university.

In his special remarks, **Chancellor Dr. Hasmukh Adhia** said that the service of civil services is a very important medium in serving the country. While establishing a direct dialogue with the students, he said that the selection of subjects, regular systematic study, the habit of reading newspapers and study of books are the essential elements which the students have to imbibe. While sharing him experience, he said that there was no such facility at that time, but self-analysis and the will to do this work made this work possible for him. He said that carefulness is necessary in the selection of the subject. He said that the students of this center can contact him without any hesitation whenever they find it necessary to consult him. He asked the students to ask questions and also resolved their curiosity.

It is to be informed with pleasure that **Shri Pradeep Bhai Parmar, Hon'ble Minister of Social Justice and Empowerment, Government of Gujarat** has congratulated the Central University of Gujarat for this effort and sent good wishes for the success of the Centre.

At the end of the program, **Dr. Jagannatham Begari**, member of Dr. Ambedkar Center of Excellence of the University, proposed a vote of thanks.

To make the entire program successful, Dr. Megha Siddhapura, Dr. Jagannatham Begari, Prof. Jayendra Amin, Dr. Bipul Kumar, Dr. Alok Kumar, Dr. Vipul Solanki, Dr. Milind Solanki, Dr. Pulkeshi Jani and entire Central University of Gujarat family was getting support. The enthusiastic participation of the students and teachers in the program contributed in making the program a success.

The entire program was **broadcast live** by the Information and Communication Cell of the University on the **official Facebook page** of the University.



Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment Department of Social Justice and Empowerment Government of India





INVITATION

Central University of Gujarat

cordially invites you at the

Inaugural Function

OF DR. AMBEDKAR CENTRE OF EXCELLENCE

at 10.30 am, 1st October 2022, at Seminar Hall, Sector 29, Gandhinagar

Chief Guest

Shri. Pradipbhai Parmar

Hon'ble Minister Social Justice and Empowerment Government of Gujarat

Dr. Hasmukh Adhia

Hon'ble Chancellor Central University of Gujarat will preside

Prof. Rajesh Makwana Coordinator, DACE Central University of Gujarat Gandhinagar Prof. H. B. Patel Registrar (Offg.) Central University of Gujarat Gandhinagar Prof. Rama Shanker Dubey Vice Chancellor Central University of Gujarat Gandhinagar



(Deans, Professors, Officers And Students present at the inauguration of DACE

programme)



(Honourable Chancellor Dr. Hasmukh Adhia, Prof. Rama Shanker dubey, the Honourable Vice-Chancellor, Central University of Gujarat, Prof. H. B. Patel, the The Registrar, and Coordinator of Dr. Ambedkar Center of Excellence of the University Prof. Rajesh Makwana)



(Hon'ble Vice Chancellor Prof. Rama Shanker Dubey gifted book to Hon'ble Chancellor Dr. Hasmukh Adhia)



(Coordinator of Dr. Ambedkar Center of Excellence of the University Prof. Rajesh Makwana Give Kulgeet to Hon'ble Chancellor Dr. Hasmukh Adhia)



(The Registrar, Prof. H. B. Patel delivering the welcome address)



(Hon'ble Vice Chancellor Prof. Rama shanker Dubey guided the students $\)$



(Hon'ble Chancellor Dr. Hasmukh Adhia direct dialogue with the students)